## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4905289

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BARCLAYS BANK PLC	04/06/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RATIONAL FT ENTERPRISES LIMITED			
Street Address:	KING EDWARD RD.			
Internal Address:	DOUGLAS BAY COMPLEX			
City:	ONCHAN			
State/Country:	ISLE OF MAN			
Postal Code:	IM3 1DZ			

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8727850		
Application Number:	13006620		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 614-280-3566

**Email:** james.murray@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES MURRAY

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY, SUITE 125

Address Line 2: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA			
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/			
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2018			

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=37. Stars - Short-Form Release with respect to Second Lien Patent Securi#page1.tif source=37. Stars - Short-Form Release with respect to Second Lien Patent Securi#page2.tif source=37. Stars - Short-Form Release with respect to Second Lien Patent Securi#page3.tif source=37. Stars - Short-Form Release with respect to Second Lien Patent Securi#page4.tif

PATENT 504858550 REEL: 045477 FRAME: 0404

source=37. Stars - Short-Form Release with respect to Second Lien Patent Securi#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 045477 FRAME: 0405

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Barclays Bank PLC	Name: Rational FT Enterprises Limited				
	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) April 6.2018  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other Release of Security Interest  4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  See Schedule A					
Additional numbers at	tached? X Yes No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2				
Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant					
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$				
Internal / toda 555.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Otto t Address of Other Control Deindellin	Enclosed				
Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
80 Pine Street					
City:         New York           State:         NY           Zip:10005	8. Payment Information				
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365	Deposit Account Number				
Docket Number: Email Address:_ecarrera@cahill.com	Authorized User Name				
9. Signature: Elaine (and Signature	April 6, 2018 Date				
Elaine Carrera	Total number of pages including cover				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:				
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: f the USPTO. P.O.Box 1450. Alexandria. V.A. 22313-1450				

# NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), effective as of April 6, 2018 is made by BARCLAYS BANK PLC, in its capacity as collateral agent (referred to herein as the "Agent"), in favor of RATIONAL FT ENTERPRISES LIMITED, an Isle of Man company (the "Company"), pursuant to that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement (the "Credit Agreement"), dated as of August 1, 2014, by and among the Company, the Agent and other parties thereto.

## $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Company executed and delivered the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 12, 2014, in favor of the Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Company pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in, to and under the patents of the Company set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and all proceeds of the foregoing (the "<u>Released Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Agent recorded its security interest in the Released Patents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on December 17, 2014, at Reel/Frame No. 034646/0764; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees, for the benefit of the Company, as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement.
- SECTION 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent does hereby release, relinquish and discharge its lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patents.
- SECTION 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without any recourse, representation or warranty, hereby terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.
- SECTION 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes the Company or the Company's authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Agent in the Released Patents and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Agent further

PATENT REEL: 045477 FRAME: 0407 agrees to execute and deliver to the Company any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Company (or their agents or designees) reasonably request (at the Company's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release and the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Patents.

SECTION 5. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.

SECTION 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[Signatures Follow On Next Page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Agent

Name:

Chris Waltor Director

[Signature Page - Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents in Favor of Rational FT Enterprises Limited]

REEL: 045477 FRAME: 0409

# **SCHEDULE A**

## **Patents**

## **ISSUED PATENTS**

Grantor	Title	Country	Patent Number		Application Number	Filing Date
Rational FT Enterprises Limited	Computer Gaming Device and Method for Computer Gaming	USA	8,727,850	20/May/2014	11/316,573	20/December/2005

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date
Rational FT Enterprises Limited	Player-entry assignment and ordering	USA	13/006,620	29/Dec/2010

PATENT REEL: 045477 FRAME: 0410

**RECORDED: 04/09/2018**